
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

ECONOMY & INVESTMENT CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Chamber Meeting Room, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 4 March 2015 

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Election of Chair for the Remainder of the Municipal Year 2014-

2015. 
 

 
2 Apologies for Absence.  
 
3 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
4 Minutes. 3 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Economy and Investment Cabinet Advisory Committee held on 4 
February 2015. 

 

 
5 Briefing Paper  - Regional District Centres. 5 - 49 
 
6 Workplan. 50 
 
 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
25 February 2015 

Contact: Jane Tinker (01792) 636820 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
ECONOMY AND INVESTMENT CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

Labour Councillors: 9 

J C Bayliss  (Vice-Chair)  P M Matthews 

N S Bradley  B G Owen 

P Downing G Owens 

C R Doyle N M Woollard 

P Lloyd  

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

  
 

Independent Councillor: 1 

  
 

Conservative Councillor: 1 

  

 
 
Relevant Cabinet Members  and Officers: 

Councillor Robert Francis -  
Davies 

Cabinet Member for Enterprise Development 
and Regeneration 

Phil Roberts Director of Place 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Phil Holmes Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 

Ryan Thomas Head of Planning 

Lee Wenham Head of Marketing, Communications & 
Scrutiny 

Democratic Services  

Archives  

 
Total Copies Needed: 

20 

 
 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\2\AI00011209\$xcugzzoi.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are 
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14 
of the Code). 

 
4. Where you have agreement from the Monitoring Officer that the 

information relating to your Personal Interest is sensitive information, 
as set out in Paragraph 16 of the Code of Conduct, your obligation to 
disclose such information is replaced with an obligation to disclose the 
existence of a personal interest and to confirm that the Monitoring 
Officer has agreed that the nature of such personal interest is sensitive 
information. 

 
5. If you are relying on a grant of a dispensation by the Standards 

Committee, you must, before the matter is under consideration: 
 

i) Disclose orally both the interest concerned and the existence of 
the dispensation; and 

ii) Before or immediately after the close of the meeting give written 
notification to the Authority containing: 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\2\AI00011209\$xcugzzoi.doc 

a) Details of the prejudicial interest; 
b) Details of the business to which the prejudicial interest 

relates; 
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and  
d) Your signature 

 

Officers 

 
Financial Interests 
 
1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE ECONOMY & INVESTMENT CABINET ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT THE CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON WEDNESDAY, 7 
JANUARY 2015 AT 5.00 PM 

 

PRESENT:  Councillor J C Bayliss (Vice Chair)  Presided 
 

Councillor(s)         Councillor (s)  
P Downing             P Lloyd 
C R Doyle             G Owens 

 

 
Officers:- 
J Tinker    -   Democratic Services Coordinator 
R Thomas – Development, Conservation & Design Manager 
C Allingham – Principal Lawyer 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Councillor N S Bradley. 
 

13 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interest was declared. 
  

14 MINUTES. 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Economy & Investment Cabinet Advisory 
Committee held on 12 November 2014 was approved as a correct record. 
  

15 PRESENTATION BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ENTERPRISE, 
DEVELOPMENT & REGENERATION. 
 
Councillor R Francis Davies, Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development & 
Regeneration attended to outline his key areas of responsibilities.  
  
He stated that his portfolio included:- 

•       City Region 

•       Economic Development and Investment 

•       Planning Policy/ LDP 

•       Adult Learning/Workways 

•       City of Culture 

•       Suburban Centres 

•       Libraries 
  
He suggested that it would be worthwhile for this Cabinet Advisory Committee to 
undertake an analysis of libraries after a review has been undertaken and this could 
be substituted for the investigation into Credit Union Policies. He agreed that the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Economy & Investment Cabinet Advisory Committee (07.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Destination Management Plan should be a priority area of investigation and that 
best practice in relation to District Shopping Centres should be investigated. 
Councillor Francis Davies also indicated that he did not think that it would be 
beneficial for the Committee to examine Section 106 Agreements. 
  
Councillor Francis Davies was thanked for attending the Committee and providing 
the Committee with important and relevant areas to incorporate onto the action plan.  
  
AGREED that an analysis on libraries be incorporated into the work programme 
instead of Credit Union Policies. 
  

16 OVERVIEW PRESENTATION REGARDING SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS. 
 
Ryan Thomas and Chris Allingham gave an overview regarding Section 106 
Agreements. It was stated that as a result of 2010 Planning Obligations an 
infrastructure planning levy would be introduced on all new developments in line with 
the Local Development Plan. This has been introduced to overcome the 
inconsistency in Section 106 Agreements.  
  
The Priorities for Planning Obligations were outlined and included:- 

•       Delivery of development plan objectives 

•       Infrastructure requirements 

•       Mitigating measures 

•       Other social economy or environment impacts 

•       Viability assessment 

•       Process should ensure that the viability of scheme not prejudiced 
  
It was stated that Part of the Supplementary Planning Guidance was Affordable 
Housing Policy. The basis of calculation was based on size of site, proportion and 
mix together with layout and design.  
  
Other aspects that were described were:- 

•       Transport 

•       Outdoor Play Space 

•       Education 

•       Ecology 

•       Employment and Enterprise 

•       Public Art 
  
Examples of suitable and appropriate Section 106 Agreements were given. Ryan 
Thomas and Chris Allingham were thanked for their useful and informative 
presentation. 
It was suggested that this presentation be given to the new members of the Planning 
Committee as part of the training programme and that it may be helpful if all 
Councillors also have this presentation.  
  
  
The meeting ended at 6.56p.m. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



  

Economy and Investment Cabinet Advisory Committee – 4 March 2015 

 
Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 

 
District Centres – Briefing Paper 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. The importance of vibrant district centres in supporting local 
c
[...]
the primary 

Overview 
This briefing paper identifies the role and function of District Centres within the 
City & County.  It outlines recent regeneration activity and considers potential 
mechanisms for investment that may be of interest to the CAC’s future 
research. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

focus for significant new retail and enterprise development within Swansea is the 
City Centre, where this is not feasible or appropriate such investment should be 
directed towards District Centre locations.  

Traditional district shopping centres are distributed across the County at the 
following locations: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Council’s UDP designates the shopping park at Fforestfach, known as ‘Parc 
Fforestfach’, as a ‘modern district centre’. However this area comprises only 15 
units in mainly large format, warehouse style buildings that are typical of out-of-
centre retail parks, together with a large foodstore. It is also supported by a large 
area of adjacent free car parking that caters to the needs of the car borne 
shopper. In view of the markedly different character and form of Parc Fforestfach 
as compared to the traditional district centres identified above, this area has been 
excluded from this review. 
   
3. District Centre Profiles 

Each of the City & County’s District Centres has been appraised in terms of their 
characteristics, form and function. These appraisals have taken into account 
various criteria, including: catchment area; population within walking distance; 
number and range of shops; supporting non-retail facilities; accessibility by non-
car travel modes; and level of car parking provision. Appendix 2 summarises the 
quantitative data collated as part of the above appraisals. It highlights the number 
of A1 shops and the proportion of shops in relation to all commercial units. The 
prevalence of post offices, pharmacies and pubs within each Centre have been 
separately identified in view of the importance attributed to their retention in 
national guidance.  

 

Page 6



  

The size of the catchment area for each District Centre has been estimated using 
Geographical Information System (GIS) techniques. This provides broad 
indications of potential population demand based on drive times. Since these are 
indicative figures, with inevitable overlap of catchment areas, they are intended 
only to illustrate the relative differences between each District Centre. The 
potential walk-in catchment population for each Centre is also identified.  

 

A brief profile of each District Centre summarising their key characteristics 
attributes and boundaries is set out in Appendix 3. The profiles highlight certain 
local issues, such as traffic problems and poor retail representation that could 
pose challenges to maintaining vitality and attractiveness. The boundaries of all 
District Centres in Swansea were appraised and agreed during the formulation of 
the UDP (2008). The boundary plans also highlight the location of all Council 
owned/leased car parks that serve each area. These boundaries have been 
reviewed as part of the LDP process and were included as part of the recent 
public consultation on the Draft Proposals Map.  The proposed amendments to 
the boundaries are shown in Appendix 4 

 
4. A snapshot of regeneration activity in district centres and nearby sites 
 
Gorseinon - 2001-2005 major Regeneration initiative funded by WG/CCS as a 
response to closure of Bryngwyn Works 
 

§ Establishment of Regeneration Trust - Pentre Mentre 
§ Redevelopment of Bryngwyn Works - housing 
§ Refurbishment of industrial units - West St, Garngoch 
§ Infrastructure works at Garngoch Ind Estate 
§ Environmental Improvements to approaches to Town and Town Centre - 

Bus Station (GH for spend details) 
§ 46 Building Enhancement grants in Town Centre worth £347,623 

 
Clydach - 2001-04 major community led regeneration initiative  
 

§ Construction of Forge Fach 
§ Establishment of Develo
[...]
12 
 

• Mumbles Tourism Investment Programme - various public realm 
infrastructure and environmental improvements including new railings, 
fencing, lighting, bollards and bins.  

 

• Street lighting improvement scheme completed on Mumbles Road from 
the junction with Newton Road to Verdi’s café. Also new replacement play 
equipment has been installed at Southend gardens 

 

• Swansea Bay Strategy & Action Plan prepared by the City and County of 
Swansea in February 2008 which set out a range of policies and 
proposals for new developments and enhancements for the Bay and 

Page 8



  

identified a number of key projects to be brought forward for Mumbles. 
Major new schemes including Mumbles Pier and foreshore, and 
Oystermouth Square will be largely private sector led and funded.  The 
City and County of Swansea has put significant effort and resources 
towards supporting these projects, by preparing planning guidance and 
ensuring extensive engagement has been undertaken with the community 
in particular on the Pier and foreshore scheme.  

 

• Tourism and heritage projects include restoration and conservation work 
at Oystermouth Castle along with the provision of new visitor facilities and 
educational space. This £3 million scheme has been funded through the 
Heritage Lottery Fund, the Welsh Government through Cadw, the 
European Regional Development Fund and Visit Wales.  A small visitor 
facility at Knab Rock includes public toilets, showering facilities, changing 
rooms, an office and a tourism information distribution point. 

 
 
5. Mechanisms for securing future investment  
 
(A) The Local Development Plan 
Recognising and responding to issues and pressures facing District Centres is 
considered essential if their continued health and success is to be maintained. 
These issues are set out in Appendix 6 together with the current policy response. 
This policy position is currently being reviewed as the LDP is reaching a critical 
stage in its formation with the anticipated publication of a Deposit Draft in early 
Summer 2015.  
 
One of the important pieces of technical evidence required to underpin the 
Council’s future retail policy and strategy will be an up to date County wide retail 
assessment. Measures to support the future viability and attractiveness of the 
County’s District Centres are clearly an integral to this and are sought as part of 
a current contract for a retail and leisure capacity and impact study. The findings 
of this study will inform the Draft Deposit Plan and will also involve the following 
areas of work in relation to District Centres updating the work last carried out in 
2009: 
 

• Undertake health check assessments and identify proposals/strategies for 
enhancing District Centre’s role as viable community hubs. This should 
include appraisal of: 
- Key health indicators 
- Current patterns of usage of centres and their vitality; 
- Deficiencies or gaps in existing provision;  
- Specific threats to future vitality and viability; 
- The existing and future role/function of centres;  
- Designated boundaries of centres; and 
- The suitability of existing definitions of primary and secondary frontages 

Page 9



  

• Undertake a household survey using an appropriate sample size and 
covering an appropriate geographic area that considers City Region 
spending patterns. The survey should be designed to establish shopping 
habits of households within the defined cordon for convenience and 
comparison goods and leisure spending – including at District Centres 

 
Identified environmental and physical infrastructure deficiencies arising out of this 
assessment will feed into the ‘Infrastructure Planning Study’ for the LDP for 
consideration of whether they would be eligible for Community Infrastructure 
Levy funding, or if contributions from up to 5 developments would need to be 
pooled for funding through S106 agreements.   Certain specific improvements 
have already been identified
[...]
rovides guidance 
on planning matters affecting the vitality and viability of District Centres. The TAN 
states that retail applications likely to have a large impact on a District Centre 
require an impact assessment. This assessment should provide evidence of its 
likely economic impact, as well as other impacts, upon established retail 
locations. This includes consideration of any cumulative effects. 
 
Local Policy  
 
Adopted Council policy in relation to District Centres set out in the 2008 Unitary 
Development Plan www.swansea.gov.uk/udp states: 
 

Policy EC5 
 
Developments of an appropriate type and scale that maintain or improve 
the range and quality of shopping facilities within designated district 
centres will be encouraged, along with improvements to the physical 
environment and the accessibility of such centres for public transport 
users, cyclists and pedestrians. 
 

 
‘Developments of an appropriate type and scale’ are defined as those that: are 
compatible with the type and scale of existing outlets; are in keeping with the 
function and character of the centre within which they are proposed; and have no 

Page 13



  

significant adverse impact on the amenities of those living within or adjacent to 
the centre. 
 
Proposals for uses other than retail (Class A1) are only be permitted where they 
would not have a detrimental impact on the shopping role and character of the 
centre and would not adversely affect the vitality, viability or attractiveness of the 
centre or surrounding centres, or the amenity of nearby residents. 
 
Within traditional district shopping centres the conversion of shops or other 
commercial units at first floor level to residential use can, in some instances, 
support retail facilities and assist regeneration initiatives. At ground floor level, 
proposals for changes of use from commercial to residential are only supported 
on the fringes of existing centres where such development would help to 
consolidate the reta
[...]
fronting onto High Street. It features around 80 
units/premises which include a library, doctor’s surgery, police station and 
pubs. It also includes a supermarket on the southern side of High Street 
and a small convenience store at the junction of High Street and Heol y 
Nant. 

 
C.2 The proportion of A1 shops is significantly less in Clydach than in other 

District Centres, with the frontage regularly punctuated by non-retail uses 
such as Class A3 and B1offices. A new health centre and pharmacy 
accessed off High Street is situated outside, but adjacent to, the defined 
boundary. The primary retail frontage is relatively small and focused on the 
area around the convenience store and post office. Similar to Pontarddulais 
District Centre, there is also a high incidence of residential dwellings 
interspersed between the commercial and service units.  

 
C.3 Clydach has benefited from environmental improvement initiatives that 

have upgraded the public realm, pedestrian areas and overall visual 
appearance of the Centre. Notwithstanding this, some of the properties are 
in a generally poor condition. 

 
C.4 The Centre is served by regular bus services that connect to surrounding 

residential areas and Swansea City Centre. Car parking is provided by on 
street parking bays on High Street and an off-street car park that provides 
65 spaces. 

  

  
 
 

Page 31



  

Page 32



  

Appendix 4: Proposed Amendments to District Centre Boundaries 

The maps below illustrate the proposed amendments to the currently defined 
District Shopping Centre boundaries as published as part of the recent Draft 
Proposals Map consultation. 4th Dec 2014 to 16th January 2015. These changes 
primarily reflect changes of use and new build that has occurred in recent years 

. 

There are minor amendments proposed to expand all District Centres with the 
exception of Sketty. The existing boundaries are highlighted in red and the areas 
proposed to be incorporated are outlined in
[...]
se impact on key 
buildings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Report of the Chair 
 

Economy and Investment Cabinet Advisory Committee – 4 March 2015 
 

ECONOMY AND INVESTMENT CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 – WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

 

Date Subject Area Lead  
 

12 November 2014 • Discussion regarding Work 
Programme 

Chair 

7 January 2015 • Presentation – Cabinet Member for 
Enterprise Development & 
Regeneration 

• Presentation – Section 106 
Agreements 

Councillor R 
Francis Davies 
 
Ryan Thomas and 
Chris Allingham 

4 February 2015 Presentation – Destination Management 
Plan 
 

Steve Hopkins 
and Fran Jenkins 
 
 

4 March 2015 • Presentation - Overview of Regional 
District Centres 

 

Phil Holmes 

1 April 2015 • Analysis of Libraries Steve Hardman 

Future Meetings • Presentation – Marketing of the 
Destination Management Plan 

• Feedback from the Visitors Survey 
 

Steve Hopkins 
and Fran Jenkins 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	4 Minutes.
	5 Briefing Paper  - Regional District Centres.
	6 Workplan.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE ECONOMY & INVESTMENT CABINET ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT CIVIC CENTRE ON WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 
AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor(s)         Councillor(s)                Councillor(s)   
J C Bayliss             P Lloyd                           B G Owen 
P Downing             P M Matthews  
P Lloyd 
 

  

Officers:- 
 
P Holmes – Head of Economic 
Regeneration and Planning  
 
J Tinker – Democratic Services 
Coordinator 

 

 
21 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-

2015. 
 
Nominations were sought for the Election of Chair for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year 2014 – 2015. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor P Downing be appointed Chairman. 
  
                    ( NOTE: COUNCILLOR P DOWNING, PRESIDED) 
  
  

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S E Crouch and P M Smith. 
 

23 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

24 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Economy and Investment Cabinet 
Advisory Committee held on 4 February 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 



Minutes of the Economy & Investment Cabinet Advisory Committee (04.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
 

25 BRIEFING PAPER  - REGIONAL DISTRICT CENTRES. 
 
Phil Holmes, Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning  presented the briefing 
paper which identified the role and function of District Centres within the City and 
County of Swansea. The paper outlined the recent regeneration activity and 
considered potential mechanisms for investment that may be of interest to the future 
research of the Committee. Appendix 1 provided details of district centres, whereas, 
Appendix 2 gave quantitative data and Appendix 3 set out a brief profile of each 
District Centre and summarised their key characteristics, attributes and boundaries. 
The proposed amendments to the boundaries, was provided at in Appendix 4.  
  
Mechanisms for securing future investment including Business Improvement Districts 
(BID) ,together with Community Action Plans were discussed.  It was thought that 
Transport Links between District Centres and the City Centre was essential. The 
differences between district centres was also discussed. The reasons why Uplands 
was a thriving district centre even though it lacked car parking was highlighted. It 
was considered important that evidence based answers were provided and it was 
suggested that the Committee look at ways of encouraging events in these district 
centres.  
  
Reference was made to the success of the market in Uplands. The effect of 
Community Councils on District Centres was considered. It was agreed that having 
Christmas lights for the first time for many years had a very positive affect and had 
raised the community spirit. It was suggested that the possibility of investigating if 
funding was available through European Projects could be researched.  
  
It was suggested that it would be beneficial to find out how many business properties 
within district centres were empty. The issue of parking permits was discussed and 
how many there actually were in the centre of these districts.  It was requested that a 
copy of the relevant policies in relation to District Centres be emailed to Committee 
Members. It was also suggested that planning applications for the Change of use 
from retail and the time limit for this could be looked at.  
  
AGREED that site visits be undertaken to district centres commencing with 
 Mumbles and Uplands in order for members to ask questions to members of the 
public and discuss with businesses issues  including occupation rates and the 
importance of transport links and car parking. 
 

26 WORKPLAN. 
 
RESOLVED that the workplan BE APPROVED 
  
The meeting ended at 6.14p.m. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


